Original article
Physical and Chemical Characteristics of
the Near-Bottom and Pore Waters, and the Bottom Sediments
in the Northeastern Part of the Black Sea Shelf
K. I. Gurov , Yu. S. Gurova, N. А. Orekhova
Marine Hydrophysical Institute of RAS, Sevastopol, Russian Federation
Abstract

region and the area between Gelendzhik and Tuapse) to anaerobic (Novorossiysk
and Tuapse regions).
PHYSICAL OCEANOGRAPHY   VOL. 30   ISS. 4   (2023) 464
It was determined that Fe(II, III) content in the pore water was inversely
proportional to the pH value of the sediment.
It is noted that in the northeastern part of the Black Sea, as a result of water
ventilation oxygen penetrated into the upper sediment layer, and the main factor
determining redox conditions is water dynamics. However, for the inflow areas of
the North Caucasus large rivers, the organic matter accumulation in bottom
sediments is typical due to the influx of a significant amount of suspended matter.
This led to the formation of finely dispersed sediments, which hindered oxygen
supply to the underlying sediment layers.
REFERENCES
1. Ovsyany, E.I. and Gurov, K.I., 2016. Research of Organic Carbon and Carbonate Content in
the Bottom Sediments of the Crimean Southern Coast Shelf. Physical Oceanography, (1),
pp. 60-70. doi:10.22449/1573-160X-2016-1-60-70
2. Dauvalter, V.A., 2002. Factors of Formation of Chemical Composition of Lake Sediments.
Murmansk: MGTU, 75 p. (in Russian).
3. Gursky, Yu.N., 2003. Geochemistry of Lithohydrosphere of Inland Seas: Vol. 1. Methods of
Study and the Processes of Formation of the Chemical Composition of Interstitial Waters in

Larin, A.A. and Korpakova, I.G., 2013. Pollution of Russian Coastal Waters of the Black Sea
by Petroleum Products and Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons. Problems of Fisheries, 14(4),
pp. 785-795 (in Russian).
16. Chasovnikov, V.K., Chzhu, V.P. and Ocherednik, O.A., 2018. Analysis of Concentrations of
Pollutants (Petroleum Products, Phenols, Synthetic Surfactants, Ocps, Pahs, Heavy Metals,
etc.) in the Water Column and in the Bottom Sediments of Gelendzhik and Blue Bays. In:
A.G. Zatsepin and S.B. Kuklev, eds., 2018. Some Results of Multidisciplinary Coastal
Expedition "Black Sea – 2017" at R/V "Ashamba". Moscow: Scientific World, pp. 67-78.
doi:10.29006/978-5-91522-472-7-2018.3 (in Russian).
17. Evseeva, A.I., Korablina, I.V., Gevorkyan, Zh.V., Katalevsky, N.I. and Gorgola, L.G., 2020.
Assessment of Water and Bottom Sediment Pollution with Heavy Metals and Arsenic in
the Caucasus Region of the Black Sea at the Present Time. Aquatic Bioresources &
Environment, 3(3), pp. 7-16. doi:10.47921/2619-1024_2020_3_3_7 (in Russian).
18. Korablina, I.V., Barabashin, T.O. and Katalevsky, N.I., 2021. Heavy Metals in the Bottom
Sediments of the Black Sea Northwestern Shelf in Recent Years. Physical Oceanography,
28(5), pp. 549-566. doi:10.22449/1573-160X-2021-5-549-566
19. Eremeev, V.N., Konovalov, S.K. and Romanov, A.S., 1998. The Distribution of Oxygen and
Hydrogen Sulfide in Black Sea Waters during Winter-Spring Period. Physical
Oceanography, 9(4), pp. 259-272. doi:10.1007/BF02522712
20. Weiss, R.F., 1970. The Solubility of Nitrogen, Oxygen and Argon in Water and Seawater.

24. Ljutsarev, S.V., 1986. The Determination of Organic Carbon in the Sea Bottom Sediments
by Means of Dry Oxidation. Oceanology, 26(4), pp.704-708 (in Russian).
25. Zabegaev, I.A., Shul'gin, V.F. and Orekhova, N.A., 2021. Application of Instrumental
Methods for Analysis of Bottom Sediments for Ecological Monitoring of Marine Ecosystems.
Scientific Notes of V.I. Vernadsky Crimean Federal University. Biology. Chemistry, 7(73),
pp. 242-254 (in Russian).
26. Kostyleva, A.V., 2015. Distribution of Dissolved Organic Carbon in River Mouth Areas of
the Greater Sochi Region (North-Eastern Part of the Black Sea). Oceanology, 55(2), pp. 200-
206. doi:10.1134/S0001437015020071
27. Makkaveev, P.N. and Zavyalov, P.O., 2018. Runoff of Small and Medium Rivers of
the Russian Black Sea Coast and Its Influence on Water Characteristics. In: A. P. Lisitzin,
ed., 2018. The Black Sea System. Moscow: Scientific World, pp. 287-322. doi:10.29006/978-
5-91522-473-4.2018 (in Russian).
PHYSICAL OCEANOGRAPHY   VOL. 30   ISS. 4   (2023) 466
28. Orekhova, N.A., 2021. Nutrients Dynamics in the Surface Waters of the Black Sea. Physical
Oceanography, 28(6), pp. 660-676. doi:10.22449/1573-160X-2021-6-660-676
29. Ovsyanyi, E.I., Konovalov, S.K., Kotel'yanets, E.A. and Mitropol'skii, A.Y., 2015. Organic
Carbon and Carbonates in the Recent Bottom Sediments of the Kerch Strait. Geochemistry
International, 53(12), pp. 1123-1133. doi:10.1134/S0016702915120071
30. Gurov, K. and Konovalov, S., 2020. Bottom Sediments and Their Properties in the Сrimea
Coastal Regions. In: SWS Scholarly Society, 2020. 20th International Multidisciplinary
Scientific GeoConference SGEM 2020. Sofia: STEF92 Technology. Volume 20, iss. 3.1,
pp. 815-822. doi:10.5593/sgem2020/3.1/s15.105
31. Aleskerovа, A.A., Kubryakov, A.A., Goryachkin, Yu.N. and Stanichny, S.V., 2017.
Propagation of Waters from the Kerch Strait in the Black Sea. Physical Oceanography, (6),
pp. 47-57. doi:10.22449/1573-160X-2017-6-47-57
32. Kurinnaya, Yu.S., Gurov, K.I., Zabegaev, I.A. and Orekhova, N.A., 2022. Redox Conditions
and Characteristics of Bottom Sediments in the Bays of the Sevastopol Region. Ecological
Safety of Coastal and Shelf Zones of Sea, (1), pp. 42-54. doi:10.22449/2413-5577-2022-1-
42-54